
 

 

Pension Board 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair) 

Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
 Councillor Humayun Kabir 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 2.00 pm. This meeting will be held remotely, 
and can be viewed here. 
 
 
JOHN JONES 
Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Please note that this meeting is being held remotely. You can view the webcast both live 
and after the meeting has completed at webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/14199-Pension-
Board 

 
 
N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at  
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/14199-Pension-Board
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/14199-Pension-Board
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/14199-Pension-Board
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   Review of Breaches Log (Pages 5 - 20) 

 This report presents the current log (Appendix A) for the Board’s 
consideration. 
 

5.   Pension Committee - 3 December 2021 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 This report summarises the reports and the discussions thereon on the 
agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 3 
December 2021. 
 

6.   Government Actuary’s Department – Section 13 Analysis of LGPS 
2019 Actuarial Valuation (Pages 25 - 88) 

 This report includes the findings of the review of the 2019 Actuarial 
Valuation carried out by the Government Actuary’s Department. 
 
 



 

 

7.   Update on Progress of Governance Review (Pages 89 - 92) 

 This reports includes the actions recommended by the latest report of 
the Governance Review and discusses how these will be achieved.   
 

8.   Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance 
Indicators (Pages 93 - 94) 

 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for the three month 
period up to the end of November 2021. 
 

9.   Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board / The 
Pensions Regulator Update (Pages 95 - 100) 

 This report advises the Board of the matters currently being considered 
by the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board and The 
Pensions Regulator which are relevant to the Fund. 
 

10.   Online Learning Opportunities (Pages 101 - 102) 

 This report updates the Board on the availability of online learning 
opportunities to allow Members to develop their skills in line with the 
Fund’s Knowledge and Skills Policy. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:   Pension Board  
13 January 2022  

SUBJECT:   Review of Breaches Log  

LEAD OFFICER:   Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
1.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log 

and to comment as appropriate.   
   
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY    
   
2.1 It is a requirement of The Pension Regulator for the Pension Fund to maintain a 

breaches log detailing incidences where breaches have occurred. In line with the 
recommendations of the Aon Governance Review, on 15 September 2020 the 
Committee agreed the revised Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy.  This 
included a requirement for the Committee to monitor breaches on a regular basis.  
This report presents the current log (Appendix A) for the Board’s consideration.    

   
3 DETAIL   
   
3.1 The Pension Act 2004 (PeA 2004, s 70) imposes duties on certain persons to 

report breaches of the law as follows:   
   

70  Duty to report breaches of the law   
  
(1) Subsection   

(2) imposes a reporting requirement on the following persons —   

(a) a trustee or manager o
[...]
ng Description Breach occurred Breach identified Action taken Decision

Cause, effect, reaction and wider implications considered 

together ARE LIKELY to be of material significance

Error has occurred PLUS Errors not recongnised PLUS No action taken to rectify and tackle the cause MUST Report to TPR

Cause, effect, reaction and wider implications considered 

together MAY be of material significance

Error has occurred PLUS Errors rectified PLUS Systemic causes not addressed so issue may arise again MAY Report to TPR Consider the evidence and make a decision.

Cause, effect, reaction and wider implications considered 

together ARE NOT Likely to be of material significance

Error has occurred PLUS Errors rectified PLUS Systemic causes addressed to mitigate against issue arising again DON'T Report to TPR

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Pension Board 
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Pension Committee 3 December 2021 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the most significant matters arising from the meeting 

of the Pension Committee on 3 December 2021. 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report summarises the reports and the discussions thereon on the agenda 

considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 3 December 2021.  
 
 

DETAIL 
 
3.1   Paragraphs 3.2 – 3.12 below provide summaries of the reports and discussion of 

items on the agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 3 
December 2021   

 
3.2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
3.2.1 The Committee was asked to approve the minutes of the meeting of 14 September 

2021 as a correct record.  There were some amendments: all were accepted and 
will be included in the minutes as officially published.  

 
3.3 Governance Review 
 
3.3.1 This is the subject of a more detailed report elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
3.4 London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property Transfer Propos
[...]
ent, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
APPENDIX:  
None  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Pension Board 
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Government Actuary’s Department – Section 13 

Analysis of LGPS 2019 Actuarial Valuation 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the findings of the review of the 2019 Actuarial 

Valuation carried out by the Government Actuary’s Department. 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report advises the Board of the publication of the Government Actuary’s 

Department: “Local Government Pension Scheme England and Wales Section 13 
Report as at 31 March 2019” and highlights the recommendations included 
therein. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 Under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 the Government 

Actuary’s Department was commissioned by the, then, Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government to carry out a review of all LGPS 2019 local 
funding valuations.  

 
3.2 Whilst, at that time, the final review had not been published, at its meeting on 14 

October 2021 the Board received a report from the Fund’s Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson, considering the draft results of the review, in particular focusing on the 
results as they applied to the Croydon Fund.  

 
3.3 The Board noted the report including the findings of the Hymans Robertson 

Review.  
 
3.4 On 16 December 2021 the Government Actuary’s Department published its final 

report (dated November 2021).  A link is attached as the Appendix to this report.  
 
3.5` Part 1 of the Report comprises an executive summary.  Whilst there are no 

references specifically to the Croydon Fund and no immediate actions required 
from the Fund, each of the recommendations copied below is likely, at some stage, 
to have relevance to the Croydon Pension Fund.  

 
Recommendation 1:  
The Scheme Advisory Board should consider the impact of inconsistency on the 
funds, 
[...]
el Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
Finance, Investment and Risk 
Resources Department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
 
 

Page 26



APPENDIX:  
Government Actuary’s Department: Local Government Pension Scheme England and 
Wales Section 13 Report as at 31 March 2019 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1040197/S13_final_report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1040197/S13_final_report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Local Government 
Pension Scheme 
England and Wales 
Section 13 Report as at 31 March 2019 

November 2021 

Martin Clarke FIA and John Bayliss FIA 
 

 

 

P
age 29



Section 13 main report 
Government Actuary’s Department LGPS England and Wales 

2 

Contents 
1 Executive Summary ............................................ 3,

2 Introduction ....................................................... 10,

3 Progress ............................................................. 17,

4 Compliance ........................................................ 19,

5 Consistency ....................................................... 21,

6 Solvency ............................................................. 39,

7 Long term cost efficiency ................................. 49,

At GAD, we seek to achieve a high standard in all our work. We are accredited under the Institute and 
Faculty of Actuaries’ Quality Assurance Scheme. Our website describes the standards we apply. 

P
age 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/government-actuarys-department/about/terms-of-reference


Section 13 main report 
Government Actuary’s Department LGPS England and Wales 

3 

1 Executive Summary 
The Government Actuary has been appointed by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) to report under section 13 of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 in
[...]
 assessing and reporting on climate 
risks in 2021 in line with the recommendations of the 
Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Risks (TCFD), 
and new regulations and guidance are expected to 
follow. Climate risk will be a focus in future section 13 
reports.  GAD will facilitate dialogue and engagement 
with DLUHC, actuarial advisors and the SAB prior to 
publication of the 2022 valuations to ensure a consistent 
approach is adopted. 

Table 5.6 Reference to climate change within valuation report 

Fund Reference in valuation report 

London Borough of 
Enfield Pension Fund 
(Aon) 

Mentioned under other potential risks 
in valuation report 

London Borough of 
Sutton Pension Fund 
(Barnett Waddingham) 

Not mentioned in valuation report 

Derbyshire Pension Fund 
(Hymans Robertson) 

Mentioned under other risks and 
taken into account by administering 

authorities 

Lancashire County 
Pension Fund 
(Mercer) 

Not mentioned in valuation report 

Allowance for COVID-19 

As evidence emerges on the impact on mortality 
following the COVID-19 pandemic, we encourage 
dialogue to ensure a consistent approach is adopted in 
allowing for this. 

Allowance for McCloud remedy 

The government is committed to remedy age 
discrimination that arose when the LGPS was reformed 
in 2014.  This is commonly referred to as McCloud 

P
age 61



Section 13 main report 
Government Actuary’s Department     LGPS England and Wales 

 
 

34 
  
 

remedy.  At the time of the 2019 valuations there was 
considerable uncertainty around the possible McCloud 
remedy and hence cost impact.  The Scheme Advisory 
Board advised in May 2019 that when setting employer 
contributions rates from 2020 it was appropriate for 
funds to: “consider how they approach (and reflect in 
their Funding Strategy Statement) the risk and potential 
extra costs around this matter in the same way as they 
would for other financial, employer and demographic 
risks.”  We note that all advisors have included an 
a
[...]
 
members between funds. 

 

 

Recommendation 4: 
We recommend the Scheme Advisory Board review 
asset transfer arrangements from local authorities to 
ensure that appropriate governance is in place 
around any such transfers to ensure long term cost 
efficiency. 
 

P
age 88



REPORT TO: Pension Board 
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Update on Progress of Governance Review 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the progress made in addressing the findings of the 

Governance Review.  
 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This document sets out the actions recommended by the latest report of the 

Governance Review and discusses how these will be achieved.  The positive 
findings of the review are highlighted and the report illustrates how these 
recommendations serve to ensure there is clear separation between the Scheme 
Administrator and the Council, as an employer. 

 
 

DETAIL 
 
3.1 A governance review carried out by AON, the Fund’s governance advisors, was 

commissioned by the Fund and its findings were reported in September 2019.  It 
was envisaged that completion of the actions identified would be delivered over a 
3-year period.  A follow up review was carried out in June 2021.  This report notes 
the success of the review and the positive reception from the Committee and from 
officers.  

 
3.2 Members’ attention is drawn to the significant positive actions already embedded 

in practices and progress made by officers in delivering the recommendations of 
the original review in 2019 and the latest review and should note that the pensions 
team are already actively working to address the remaining points covered by both 
reviews.  

 
3.3 This latest review rated areas of practice considered as: 
 

positive – meets legal requirements, national guidance and good practice; 
neutral – meets legal practice, in the main, but could be improved to meet good 
practice or national gui
[...]
ies available from accessing the 
National LGPS Framework and ensuring a clear separation between the Council 
and the Pension Fund.  Furthermore the Council, as the administering authority 
should proactively consider the use of third party suppliers to increase the 
resources available to the Fund.  The Council team has considerable experience 
of taking this approach in the past. 

 
3.12 Next the governance arrangements should be changed so that  the Fund Annual 

Report and Accounts be reported to the Pension Committee prior to being reported 
to the General Purposes and Audit Committee.  The Democratic Services Team 
will advise on how this can be made to happen. 

 
3.13 The Committee asked that all negative and neutral rated items in the latest AON  

report be included in an updated governance review action plan.  The Pension 
Fund Governance team review this document periodically and so can action this 
recommendation in short order. 

 
3.14 Finally there is a recommendation that a small annual allowance should be paid 

to Pension Board members to reflect the increasingly onerous skills and training 
requirements.  This is supported by the Scheme Administer and will be submitted 
for consideration by the appropriate governance body. 

 
 

4 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1   Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal data’? 
 

No. 
 

Approved by: Richard Ennis, Interim Corporate Director of Resources (Section 
151) and Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
Finance, Investment and Risk 
Resources Department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS & APPENDICES: 
None 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Local Pension Board       
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT: Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key 
Performance Indicators for the Period 

1 September 2021 to 30 November 2021 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook  Head of Pensions and Treasury 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Board is asked to:

1.1 Note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against these 
indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for the three month period up to the 
end of November 2021. 

3. DETAIL

3.1 Good governance suggests that the performance of the administration of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme should be monitored.  This report has been 
developed using the guidance published by CIPFA (Administration in the LGPS: 
A Guide for Pensions Authorities) and is reporting to the committee on the LGPS 
administration performance for the period 1 September 2021 to 30 November 
2021.  The indicators cover legal deadlines; team performance targets, case 
levels and take up of member self-service and the indicators and performance 
against these are detailed more fully in Appendix A to this report.  

Commentary 

3.2 Priority is always given to the life events that most impact scheme members 
which are retirements and deaths.  Performance against legal deadlines has 
been maintained in this area.  

 3.3 There has been a significant improvement in the processing of new starters.  In 
November 99% new starters were processed within the legal deadline, compared 
with 48% in April.  This has been achieved through allocation of a dedicated 
resource to work on this case type. 

3.4 Hymans Robertson have been engaged to clear the outstanding tasks relate to 
a historical backlog of deferred benefit cases.  As at 17 September Hymans have 
completed 256 cases with a further 178 having been calculated ready for quality 
checking. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



3.5 We are currently running with 2 vacancies in the Pensions Administration Team 
that have arisen due to internal promotion and these are being actively recruited 
to. 

4. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

4.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING 
OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’? 

NO 

 Approved by: Nigel Cook, on behalf of Richard Ennis, Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources (Section 151) and Deputy Chief Executive 

CONTACT OFFICER:   

Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

None 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Croydon Pensions Admin Team Performance Report, November 
2021 (Appendix to follow) 

Page 94



REPORT TO: Pension Board 
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board /     

The Pensions Regulator Update  
 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Board are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
  
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report advises the Board of the matters currently being considered by the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board and The Pensions 
Regulator which are relevant to the Fund. 

 
3 DETAIL 
3.1. Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
 

Section 13 Report 
3.1.1 On 16 December 2021 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities published the Government Actuary’s Department report on the 
2019 fund valuations as required by Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013. The report can be found via the link below: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-
review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2019 

 
Cost Control 

3.1.2 On 7 October 2021 HM Treasury published its Cost Control Directions.  On their 
publication the Board became able to publish the results of their own cost 
management process which were agreed in the summer subject to confirmation 
of the Treasury’s Directions.  Details can be found via the link below: 
LGPS Scheme Advisory Board - Cost Management (lgpsboard.org) 

 
Code of Transparency 

3.1.3 Following a consultation with Code signatories proposed amendments to the 
LGPS Code of Transparency were agreed by the Board at its 
[...]
eases/2021-
press-releases/db-schemes-must-act-on-climate-change-preparations-survey-shows 

 

Annual Funding Statement 2021 
3.2.6 On 26 May 2021 TPR published its “Annual Funding Statement 2021” in which 

it headlined that “Trustees of defined benefit pension schemes must remain 
alert to the risk of weakening employer covenants as uncertainties remain 
following a challenging year for businesses.”   

 

Page 98

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/corporate-information/climate-change-and-environment/climate-adaptation-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/corporate-information/climate-change-and-environment/climate-adaptation-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/media-hub/press-releases/2021-press-releases/db-schemes-must-act-on-climate-change-preparations-survey-shows
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/media-hub/press-releases/2021-press-releases/db-schemes-must-act-on-climate-change-preparations-survey-shows


4  DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal data’? 
 

No. 
 

Approved by: Richard Ennis, Interim Corporate Director of Resources (Section 
151) and Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury,  
Resources Department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
None. 
 
APPENDICES: 
None. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Pension Board 
13 January 2022 

SUBJECT:  
On-line Learning Opportunities 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the arrangements made for access to the Hymans 

Robertson LGPS Online Learning Academy.  
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report updates the Board on the availability of online learning opportunities to 

allow Members to develop their skills in line with the Fund’s Knowledge and Skills 
Policy. 

 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 At its meeting
[...]
 
 
 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Review of Breaches Log
	2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3 DETAIL
	4.    DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	NO
	Report 1 Appendix A Breaches Log 13012022 Board Meeting Final 1
	Report 1 Appendix A Breaches Log 13012022 Board Meeting Final

	5 Pension Committee - 3 December 2021
	Pension Committee 3 December 2021
	2.1 This report summarises the reports and the discussions thereon on the agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 3 December 2021.
	DETAIL
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None
	APPENDIX:
	None

	6 Government Actuary’s Department – Section 13 Analysis of LGPS 2019 Actuarial Valuation
	Government Actuary’s Department – Section 13 Analysis of LGPS 2019 Actuarial Valuation
	2.1 This report advises the Board of the publication of the Government Actuary’s Department: “Local Government Pension Scheme England and Wales Section 13 Report as at 31 March 2019” and highlights the recommendations included therein.
	3. DETAIL
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None
	APPENDIX:
	Government Actuary’s Department: Local Government Pension Scheme England and Wales Section 13 Report as at 31 March 2019
	Report 3 Appendix 1
	1 Executive Summary
	> Compliance
	> Consistency
	> Solvency
	> Long term cost efficiency
	Progress since 2016
	1. Standard information should be provided in a uniform dashboard format to facilitate comparisons between funds.
	2. Consideration should be given to how greater clarity and consistency of actuarial assumptions could be achieved.
	3. A common basis for academy conversions should be sought.
	4. Within a named closed fund a plan should be put in place to ensure that benefits are funded in the event of insufficient contributions and exit payments.
	5. Recovery plans could be demonstrated to be consistent with CIPFA guidance.
	Overall Comments
	> Total assets have grown in market value from £217 bn to £291 bn
	> Total liabilities disclosed in the 2019 local valuation reports amounted to £296 bn. The local bases are required to be set 
[...]
et transfer arrangements are likely to be associated with high set-up and management costs
	> They are potentially high risk asset classes which the pension fund will need to monitor - again increasing costs
	> As a minimum, we would expect the pension fund to need specific advice on the suitability of these assets
	> The governance around future pension funds’ decisions to accept such transfers should be carefully considered


	Definition of long term cost efficiency


	7 Update on Progress of Governance Review
	Update on Progress of Governance Review
	2.1 This document sets out the actions recommended by the latest report of the Governance Review and discusses how these will be achieved.  The positive findings of the review are highlighted and the report illustrates how these recommendations serve ...
	DETAIL
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS & APPENDICES:
	None

	8 Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance Indicators
	9 Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board / The Pensions Regulator Update
	Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board /     The Pensions Regulator Update 
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.
	APPENDICES:
	None.

	10 Online Learning Opportunities
	On-line Learning Opportunities
	2.1 This report updates the Board on the availability of online learning opportunities to allow Members to develop their skills in line with the Fund’s Knowledge and Skills Policy.
	3. DETAIL
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None
	APPENDICES:
	None


	Aon: 
	Hymans Robertson: 
	Mercer: 
	2016 Recommendation: 
	Progress: 
	We are pleased to report that good progress has been made on this recommendation  The Scheme Advisory Board agreed standard disclosures which were included as an annex in each actuarial valuation report: 
	Scheme Advisory Boards consultation with stakeholders: 
	2016 Recommendation_2: 
	Progress_2: 
	3 We recommend that the Scheme Advisory Board seeks a common basis for future conversions to academy status that treat future academies more consistently with a view

Minutes of the meeting


 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 2.00pm. This meeting was held remotely 
via Microsoft Teams.  

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz and David Whickman 
   

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Andrew Pelling, Chair of Pension Committee 
Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
Alison Fisher, Governance and Compliance Manager Pensions 
Gillian Phillip, Pension Manager 
  

Apologies: Councillor Humayun Kabir, Ava Payne 
  

PART A 
  

5/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

6/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
The issue of lack of minutes was raised and it was agreed to discuss these 
under Item 5. 
  

7/20   
 

Review of Breaches Log 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the requirement of the 
Pensions Regulator that the Pension Fund maintain a breaches log which 
detailed incidences where breaches had occurred. In line with the 
recommendations of the Aon Governance Review, on 15 September 2020, 
the Committee agreed the revised Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy. This 
included a requirement for the Committee to monitor breaches on a regular 
basis. This report presented the current log (Appendix A) for the Board’s 
consideration. The Board received an introduction from the Head of Pensions 
and Treasury, Nigel Cook. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, it was clarified that the failure to 
pay refunds would continue to rise albeit slowly and the major issue was the 
level of non-response. The situation may improve once the pension 
dashboard was implemented. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report. 
 
  



 

8/20   
 

Pension Committee - 3 December 2021 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the reports and the discussions 
thereon on the agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee 
on 3 December 2021.The Board received an introduction from the Head of 
Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, it was clarified that the reduction 
in employer contributions from Croydon Council had been proposed by the 
actuary. The Pension Committee had requested that officers supply a list of 
risks before its next meeting as there was a risk that other employers may 
also wish to reduce their contributions.  
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Board discussed the 
delay to the production of previous meetings minutes for the Pension 
Committee was hampering the Committee as these were now outstanding 
from December 2020.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed that the Chair write to the Head of 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny regarding obtaining external support to 
produce minutes for the Board and the Pension Committee as a matter of 
urgency. 
  
  

9/20   
 

Government Actuary’s Department – Section 13 Analysis of LGPS 2019 
Actuarial Valuation 
 
The Board considered a report which advised it of the publication of the 
Government Actuary’s Department: “Local Government Pension Scheme 
England and Wales Section 13 Report as at 31 March 2019” and highlighted 
the recommendations included therein. The Board received an introduction 
from the Head of Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report. 
  

10/20   
 

Update on Progress of Governance Review 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the actions recommended by 
the latest report of the Governance Review and discussed how these would 
be achieved. The positive findings of the review were highlighted and the 
report illustrated how these recommendations served to ensure there was 
clear separation between the Scheme Administrator and the Council, as an 
employer. The Board received an introduction from the Head of Pensions and 
Treasury, Nigel Cook. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, it was clarified that the differences 
between Head of Pension Fund role and Head of Pension and Treasury. The 
Board raised concerns that this did not give the required distance required 
between the Council and the Fund.  
  



 

  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Board discussed 
whether the membership of the Pension Committee should change to include 
greater employer and employee representatives.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to request that within the next two 
weeks the Chair of the Pension Board and the Chair of the Pension 
Committee meet with the Head of Pensions and Treasury and Aon Hewitt to 
agree a definitive list of actions from the Committee. 
  

11/20   
 

Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Key Performance Indicators 
for the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for 
the three-month period up to the end of November 2021. The Board received 
an introduction from the Pension Manager, Gillian Phillip. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, it was clarified that officers were 
to promote the self-service again once the functionality improvements had 
been made. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report. 
  

12/20   
 

Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board / The Pensions 
Regulator Update 
 
The Board considered a report which advised it of the matters currently being 
considered by the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board and 
the Pensions Regulator which were relevant to the Fund.  
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, it was clarified that training would 
be required on the Pensions Dashboard once the work had been completed. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report but that two additional 
sessions to cover the Pension Dashboard and cyber security be added to the 
training plan. 
  

13/20   
 

Online Learning Opportunities 
 
The Board considered a report which advised it on the availability of online 
learning opportunities to allow Members to develop their skills in line with the 
Fund’s Knowledge and Skills Policy. The Board received an introduction from 
the Head of Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report. 
  

14/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required 
 



 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.51 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


